September ..... 6.6905 6.7396 6.6869 6.8102

October ..... 6.6705 6.6675 6.6397 6.6912

(1) Annual averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant

year. Monthly averages are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant monthly period.

— 46 —

CAPITALIZATION

You should read this section in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
financial Condition and Results of Operation” and our historical financial information included in
this offering circular.

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, borrowings, our total
stockholders’ equity and our total capitalization as of June 30, 2010:

• on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted to give effect to this offering after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and other estimated expenses of the offering.

The as adjusted information below is illustrative only and does not take into account any
changes in our capitalization after June 30, 2010 other than to give effect to the receipt by us of
the estimated net proceeds from the offering.

As of June 30, 2010

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB(1) US$

(in millions) (in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,535 226 3,513 518

Borrowings:

7.75% Senior Notes due 2015 offered hereby . . . . . — — 2,034 300

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 9,863 1,454 9,863 1,454

Total capitalization(2) ..... 9,863 1,454 11,897 1,754

(1) The estimated net proceeds to us from this offering and borrowings have been translated into RMB at the rate of

RMB6.7815 to U.S.$1.00.

(2) Total capitalization equals borrowings plus total shareholders’ equity.

— 47 —

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND
OPERATING DATA

The following selected consolidated income statements (other than U.S. dollar amounts,
which are provided for convenience only) for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2008, 2009,
and the six months ended June 30, 2010 and our selected consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009 and as of June 30, 2010, have been derived from our